

No. 18-1173

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Actions Taken by
the Federal Aviation Administration

PROOF ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

JOHN E. DOYLE
LANE N. MCFADDEN
Attorneys
Federal Aviation Administration

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
J. DAVID GUNTER II
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3785
David.gunter2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 3

 B. Factual background..... 4

 1. The 2015 amendments to Runway 19 approach procedures..... 7

 2. The DCA Working Group 8

 3. Further consideration of possible flight path changes 9

 4. This petition for review..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The petition for review is untimely and must be dismissed. 14

A.	Maryland’s 60 days for challenging the amended procedures began on the publication dates of the amendments.	15
B.	The FAA’s subsequent statements to Maryland and to community working groups did not toll Maryland’s deadline for filing.....	18
1.	This case is not like those where this Court found “reasonable grounds” because petitioners in those cases actively engaged with the FAA over a short period of time.....	19
2.	The FAA’s statements to the DCA Working Group could not have led Maryland to believe that the 2015 amendments were not final and need not be challenged.....	21
3.	The FAA’s responses to Senator Van Hollen provided no “reasonable grounds” for Maryland’s lengthy delay.	24
4.	The Governor’s belated correspondence to the FAA did not justify the state’s delay in filing suit.....	27
II.	The FAA reasonably concluded that the challenged amendments to air-traffic procedures were categorically excluded from further NEPA review.	31
A.	The FAA properly applied pre-existing categorical exclusions to each of the amended air-traffic procedures.....	32
B.	No law or FAA guidance required the FAA to further document its application of these categorical exclusions.	36
1.	The applicable FAA Order did not require the agency to document the categorical exclusion at the time.	36
2.	The purposes of NEPA would not be served by requiring more extensive documentation.	38

3. No “extraordinary circumstances” precluded use of these categorical exclusions. 39

C. The FAA’s 2015 amendments caused no “adverse effects” under the National Historic Preservation Act and did not “use” any property under Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act. 42

III. Vacating the amended Runway 19 approaches is not warranted..... 44

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Avia Dynamics, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 641 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	14
<i>Citizens’ Ass’n of Georgetown v. FAA</i> , 896 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 14, 16, 26
<i>City of Phoenix v. FAA</i> , 869 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2017), amended, 881 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 14, 15, 16, 20, 27, 43
<i>Edmonds Institute v. Babbitt</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	36
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. FAA</i> , 821 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Lyng</i> , 817 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Impro Products, Inc. v. Block</i> , 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Karst Environmental Education and Protection, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	42
<i>National Air Transportation Ass’n v. McArtor</i> , 866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 752 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	15, 19
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	39
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>Seed Co., Ltd. v. Westerman</i> , 832 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Utah Environmental Congress v. Forest Service</i> , 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Vaughn v. FAA</i> , 756 Fed. Appx. 8 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004)	35

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	38
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(h)	3
49 U.S.C. § 303	42, 43
49 U.S.C. § 40101(d)(4)	4
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2)	4
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 26, 31
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c)	14
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
54 U.S.C. § 306018	42

Other Authorities

64 Fed. Reg. 55,526 (Oct. 13, 1999)	4
69 Fed. Reg. 33,778 (June 16, 2004)	4
Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Establishing, Applying, and Revising Categorical Exclusions under the National Environmental Policy Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 75,628 (Dec. 6, 2010)	3, 35, 38

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a)	44
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2)	44
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	39
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.3	3, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.3(a)	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	3, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	35
